Annexure A-1 and Annexure A-2 orders and seeking, 

inter alia, the following reliefs: 

“a. Quash and set aside the orders dated 
17.07.2015 and 05/08/2015 and further accord 

all the consequential benefits to the Applicant, 

And 

b. Direct the respondents to refund an amount of 
Rs.3,76,332/- (Rupees Three Lacs Seventy Six 
Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty Two only) 
along with interest @18% per annum along 
with all the consequential benefits (i.e. re-

fixation of pay/pension grant of arrears etc.)” 

4. Shri Sourabh Ahuja, learned counsel for the 

applicant, submitted that this Tribunal has decided two